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Is Your Contact Information Up To Date? 

There are currently over 15,000 active licensees of the Board, and about 11,000 have email 
addresses associated with them. Our goal is to have a valid email address for every active licen-
see in our database, which would give us the ability to contact everyone in a very timely man-
ner. 
 
We regularly attempt to send emails via the internet and “snail mail” through the U.S. Postal 
Service; unfortunately, we receive many notices of undeliverable emails and many pieces of 
returned mail due to incorrect or inactive addresses. This includes annual renewal invoices, 
newsletter publishing notifications, and information regarding special information such as up-
coming classes, public hearings, or other events that are of importance to licensees. We also 
frequently find that the telephone numbers that we have are no longer active or no longer be-
long to the licensee. 
 
These situations require extra time and effort by the Board staff in trying to find ways to con-
tact licensees, but more importantly, it delays or prevents the staff from being able to share 
important, and often time sensitive, information with licensees. 
 
Licensees can now log in and update their physical address, email address and telephone num-
bers online. You will need your Login ID and Password, which were listed on your recent annual 
renewal invoice. You may also use the links on the page to recover a forgotten User ID and/or 
reset your password. Please note that when changes are submitted, it is in the form of a re-
quest that must be reviewed by a staff member and approved before the changes will appear 
on the public license search information. A change needs to be submitted only once. Please 
allow 5-7 days for the change to appear, and do not submit more than one request. 
 
There are also several other services available through the Online Services page of our website, 
including the following:  
 

• Online Complaint (file a complaint against licensed or unlicensed contractors) 

• Book Order Form (Board Laws & Rules, Business & Project Management for Contractors) 

• Reprint of License (annual renewal certificate or original gold-seal certificate) 

• Register of Licensees (listing of currently active licensees) 

• Verification of License (often needed by other states when applying for licensure there) 

• Listing of Applicants (for exam prep course providers to notify of upcoming classes) 
 
Paper forms are still available for download on the Forms page of our website, and most are in 
fillable .pdf format.  If you choose to submit a paper form by mail, please make sure that you 
are using the latest version available.  If outdated forms are used it may delay processing due 
to incorrect or missing information, or fees in the wrong amount. 
 
A copy of your annual certificate may also be printed through the renewal portal at no charge. 
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NC Department of Insurance                    919-647-0000 

                800-634-7854 

 

• Mark Burns                 919-647-0006 

       (Plumbing Interpretations)     

• David Rittlinger                919-647-0008 

       (Mechanical & & Gas Interpretations)  

• Dan Dittman                 919-647-0012 

       (Energy Interpretations)          

• Charlie Johnson   919-647-0094 

      (Fire Code Interpretations) 

• Lori Miller    919-647-0029 

      (Building Code Bookstore) 

 

NC Department of Labor                     919-807-2796 

 

NC Department of Revenue   919-252-3052 

 

NC Electrical Licensing Board  919-733-9042 

 

NC General Contractor Licensing Board 919-571-4183 

 

NC Irrigation Contractors Licensing Board   919-872-2229 

 

NC Refrigeration Licensing Board  919-779-4711 

 

NC Secretary of State   919-807-2225 

 

NC Well Commission   919-707-5882 

Office Staff Directory 

Office Phone: 919-875-3612 

Office Fax: 919-875-3616 

E-mail:   information@nclicensing.org 

 

 

Dale Dawson 

Executive Director 

Extension 224 or ddawson@nclicensing.org 

 

Eric Hall 

Business & Technology Manager 

Extension 216 or ehall@nclicensing.org 

 

DeJaya (DJ) Soltys 

Executive Assistant /  Licensing Coordinator 

Extension 203 or dsoltys@nclicensing.org 

 

Sharon Pittman 

Legal Coordinator 

Extension 205 or spittman@nclicensing.org 

 

Emily Rabon 

Exam Coordinator 

Extension 230 or erabon@nclicensing.org 

 

Kerry Waldroup 

Complaint Coordinator 

Extension 211 or complaint@nclicensing.org 

 

Marielle Warren 

Receptionist/Office Assistant 

Extension 213 or mwarren@nclicensing.org 

 

Field Staff Directory 

Office Fax: 919-875-3616  

(Faxes are forwarded to field staff) 

 

David Boulay 

Administrative Officer 

Region 1 

828-234-2719 or dboulay@nclicensing.org 

 

Tom Johnston 

Senior Administrative Officer 

Region 2 

336-906-9141 or tjohnston@nclicensing.org 

 

Jonathan Yerkes 

Administrative Officer 

Region 3 

919-975-5305 or jyerkes@nclicensing.org 

 

Scott Bilsky 

Administrative Officer 

Region 4 

919-602-9095 or sbilsky@nclicensing.org 

 

Kevin Thibodeaux 

Administrative Officer 

Region 5 

910-409-7127 or kthibodeaux@nclicensing.org 
 

 
To view a regional map and listing of counties, please visit 

our website at www.nclicensing.org and click on the 

“Administrative Officers” button, or simply click here. 

mailto:ddawson@nclicensing.org
http://nclicensing.org/officers.asp
http://nclicensing.org/officers.asp
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Website Information: www.nclicensing.org (Download Forms) 

Online license renewal is available for licensees who wish to use it and pay the renewal fee with 

a MasterCard or Visa.  The online renewal link can be found on the home page of our website.  

 

Compliant Form 

   - Complaint against licensed or unlicensed contractors 

 

Change of Address or Status 

   Fee Required 

   1. Trade Name Change 

   2. Add Sub-licensee 

   3. License Activation 

   No Fee Required 

   1. Address Change: Licensee 

   2. Address Change: Sub-licensee 

   3. Delete Sub-licensee 

 

Renewal Forms   

   1. Renewal Form—2021 without Sublicensees  

   2. Renewal Form—2021 with Sublicensees 

   3. Renewal Form—2021 and Previous Years with or without Sublicensees 

     

New Applicant Forms 

  1. Plumbing, Heating, and Fuel Piping Contractor Examination Application 

  2. Restricted Limited Plumbing Contractor Examination Application 

  3. Fire Sprinkler Installation & Inspection Contractor Examination Application 

  4. Residential Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

  5. Plumbing, Heating & Fuel Piping Technician 

  6. State & Local Government Technician Examination Application 

  7. State & Local Government Technician Application (without examination) 

  8. Private Educational Institution Technician Application 

  9. Private Educational Institution Technician Application (without examination) 

10. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Examination Application 

11. Fire Sprinkler Inspection Technician Application (without examination) 

12. Fire Sprinkler Maintenance Technician 

13. Book Reference List for All Applicants 

14. Request for Exam Review (for examinees who have failed a recent exam) 

15. Re-examination Application (for examinees who wish to retake an exam) 

16. Customer Affidavit 

 

Technical Examination Waiver Forms (State Specific) 

   1. South Carolina Exam Waiver (currently licensed SC Residential Plumbing / HVAC Contractors) 

 

Military & Military Spouse Applicant Forms 

   1. Active Duty or Veteran: Plumbing, Heating, Fuel Piping and Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

   2. Military Spouse: Plumbing, Heating, Fuel Piping and Fire Sprinkler Installation Contractor 

 

Online Ordering 

   1. Books - Board's Laws & Rules and Business & Project Management for Contractors 

   2. Request for Copy (Reprint) of License 

   3. Request for Register of Licensees 

   4. Request for Verification of License 

   5. Request for Listing of Current Applicants  
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Disciplinary Actions 

The Board is required by law to investigate every complaint received. If the findings of the investigation indicate that a violation of the 
laws and rules enforced by the Board have occurred by a licensed or unlicensed individual and/or firm, a number of disciplinary actions 
are available to the Board.  Recent actions are reflected in the four reports that follow: 

• Letter of Caution Report 

• Consent Agreement Report 

• Field Resolution and Resolution Review Committee Report  

• Attorney’s Report 

Letter of Caution Report 
Upon completion of investigations, a Letter of Caution can be issued to a licensee where it is determined through an investigation that a 
violation has occurred by one of our licensees.  The Letter of Caution is issued to address and affirm issues they should improve upon or be 
more mindful of for future jobs: 

Name          City/Town    Date_____ 

Brown, Franklin         Atkinson, NC  12/09/2020 

Cobia, Jamie         Spring Lake, NC 12/23/2020 

Hardison, Travis         Bayboro, NC  10/30/2020 

Consent Agreement Report 
A Consent Agreement is an affidavit taken from unlicensed individuals performing plumbing, heating and fire sprinkler work without a 
license.  These individuals sign a Consent Agreement stating that they will not perform any work requiring a license until they are properly 
licensed to do so.  If you see these individuals performing contracting activities in the field, please report them to this office. 

Name         City/Town    Date   

Davis, Jerry W.          Washington, NC 02/26/2021 

Forde, Adrian           Fayetteville, NC 03/11/2021 

Frost, Jay P.          Eureka, NC  01/06/2021 

Hernandez-Lopez, Diego Wilmington, NC 03/12/2021 

Moore II, Daniel T.          Hope Mills, NC 02/24/2021 

Name', Raphael           Wilmington, NC 03/12/2021 

Name              City/Town                Date____ 

Smith, Leslie S.  Wilmington, NC  02/26/2021 

Soberants, Jorge E.  Charlotte, NC  03/11/2021 

Thompson, Matthew W. Mt. Airy, NC  03/11/2021 

Whitmore, Randal D  Wilmington, NC  03/12/2021 

Wilmoth, Daniel B.  Mt. Airy, NC  03/11/2021 

 

A Field Resolution Agreement is a voluntary agreement by which a licensee enters into some type of sanctions against their license instead 
of appearing before the Resolution Review Committee or the Full Board at a formal hearing. All of the Agreements are reviewed by a mem-
ber of the Resolution Review Committee and then presented to a Board hearing panel for approval prior to the agreement being adopted 
as a final agency decision. If a complaint has not been resolved in the field through a Field Resolution Agreement, then the case can be 
referred to the Resolution Review Committee. During the Resolution Review Committee meeting, a licensee can enter into a Review Com-
mittee Resolution Agreement in place of appearing before the Board at a formal hearing; the agreement is then presented to a Board hear-
ing panel for approval prior to the agreement being adopted as a final agency decision. Cases that cannot be resolved through the use of 
Field Resolution Agreements or Review Committee Resolution Agreements are forwarded to formal hearings before the Board. Listed be-
low are the different agreements entered into by the field staff and the Resolution Review Committee that have been approved by the 
Board. The information below does not contain all of the facts or details of each case. Specific details of any of the following cases can be 
obtained by e-mail (information@nclicensing.org) or upon written request to the Board’s office.  Agreements begin on page 6. 

Resolution Agreements 

Name          City/Town    Date_____ 

Hay, Michael         Durham. NC  12/21/2020 

Price, Vincent         Kernersville, NC 01/04/2021 

Wilson, Michael         Greensboro, NC 12/01/2020 

Brady, Jerry Allen II  

West Shore Home, LLC 

Wilmington, NC 

License# 31335 P-I 
Allegations licensee failed to withhold taxes 

and paid an unlicensed individual using a 

1099 Form in violation of the Board rule 21 

NCAC 50.0512.  
Jerry Brady signed a Proposed Resolution 

Agreement 01/08/2021. 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and  

 
recommended that the license of Jerry 

Brady, number 31335 P-I, and that of the 

firm shall be placed on an unsupervised pro-

bation for a period of twelve (12) months. 

Among other requirements during the pro-

bation, submit to the Board’s office within 
the next thirty (30) days copies of all em-

ployee W-4’s and by the end of the proba-

tion submit a copy of all employee W-2’s.  

The licensee shall enroll in, attend, and com-

plete the Laws & Rules class.  

Breton, Glenn A.  

Hampstead, NC 

License# 32879 H-3-I 
Allegations licensee violated probation in 

that the licensee failed to complete any of 

the requirements listed in the probation: (1) 

Did not attend any of the Mechanical Code 

courses, (2) Did not attend the Laws and 

Rules class, (3) Did not submit evidence to 

the board that the licensee obtained the 

applicable code books, (4) Did not return to 

and correct any of the code violations on the 



job listed in complaint file number 2017-433, 

did not submit a copy of the permit and did 

not submit a copy of the final approved in-

spection; (4) Did not submit quarterly re-

ports. 

Resolution Conference held 12/112020. 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Glenn Bre-

ton, number 32879 H-3-I, and the license of 

the firm be suspended for a period of nine 

(9) months.  Among other requirements 

during the suspension, within sixty (60) days 

of the approval of this agreement the con-

tractor shall obtain a permit from the local 

code enforcement official, return to this 

structure at James B. White Highway South, 

Whiteville, NC and correct any and all code 

violations that still exist.   The licensee shall 

enroll in, attend, and complete the series of 

Special Mechanical Code courses and the 

Laws & Rules class.  Upon successful comple-

tion of the suspension, his license, number 

32879 H-3-I, and that of the firm shall be 

placed on supervised probation for a period 

of twenty-four (24) months.   

 

Brinkley, Jimmy 

Advanced Air Technologies 

Hubert, NC 

License# 29111 H-2&3-I 
Allegations licensee failed to obtain permit(s) 

prior to commencing work, failed to request 

inspections within 10 days of substantial 

completion of work, failed to obtain final 

inspections, failed to provide adequate su-

pervision, violated the minimum standard of 

the North Carolina State Mechanical Code, 

and engaged in business under a different 

name or style of business than appears on 

his/her license.   

Resolution Conference held on 12/11/2020 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Jimmy 

Brinkley, number 2911 H-2&3-I, and that of 

the firm shall be placed on unsupervised 

probation for a period of twelve (12) 

months.  The licensee shall enroll in, attend, 

and complete the Special Board Laws & 

Rules course. 

 

Christman, Benjamin  

Affordable Christman Plumbing. 

Southport, NC 

License# 33638 P-II  
Allegations licensee contracted several P-I 

jobs as a subcontractor from a P-I licensed 

contractor while not being a bona-fide em-

ployee of a P-I licensee. 

Resolution Conference held 12/11/2020 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Benjamin 

Christman, number 33638 P-II, and that of 

the firm shall be placed on unsupervised 

probation for a period of eighteen (18) 

months.  Among other requirements during 

the probation, the licensee shall enroll in, 

attend, and complete the Special Board Laws 

& Rules course. 

 

Cooper, Phillip T.  

PT Cooper Remodeling Co  

Raleigh, NC 

License# 22734 H-3-I 
Allegations licensee aiding and abetting an 

unlicensed person (Keith Moore), violated 

probation (probation from January 1, 2019 

through July 9, 2020) in that he failed to 

perform load calculation(s),pulled a permit 

based on unlicensed Keith Moore saying they 

had a job but did not have a written con-

tract, failed to provide supervision, allowed 

the use of license by unlicensed persons, 

failed to hold a written contract on a job 

where the permit was pulled, obtained a 

permit on a job and failed to meet the fol-

lowing rule requirement: the person who 

performed the work was not a bona-fide 
employee of the licensee, the licensee did 

not perform any work until after the home-

owner contacted the inspection department 

and found out that the licensee pulled the 

permit, the licensee failed to hold a contract 

with Mrs. Bunn, and the licensee did not 

receive all of the contractual payment. 

Resolution Conference held on 12/21/2020 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Phillip 

Thomas Cooper, number 22734 H-3-I, and 

the license of the firm be suspended for a 

period of six (6) months.  The licensee shall 

enroll in, attend and complete the series of 
Special Contractor Business Management 

courses. Upon successful completion of the 

suspension, his license, number 22734 H-3-I, 

and that of the firm shall be placed on super-

vised probation for a period of twenty-four 

(24) months.  Other requirements during the 

probation, the licensee shall enroll in, attend 

and complete the Special Board Laws & 

Rules course. 

 

Dew, Kelvin 

Dewpoint Heating & Cooling, LLC  

Newport, NC 

License# 33201 H-3-II 
Allegations licensee failed to perform a load 

calculation for the installation of a 4-ton split 

system heat pump system and duct work in 

the crawl space, failed to ensure a mechani-

cal permit was obtained prior to commenc-

ing work, and failed to ensure proper system 

operation. 
Kelvin Dew signed a Proposed Resolution 

Agreement 12/07/2020. 

The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Kelvin 

Dew, number 33201 H-3-II, and that of the 

firm shall be placed on a supervised proba-

tion for a period of twelve (12) months.  

Among other requirements during the pro-

bation, the licensee shall enroll in, attend, 

and complete the Special Board Laws & 

Rules course.    

 

Evans, David K. II 

Delta T Services, Inc.  

Clayton, NC 

License# 34029 H-3-I 
Allegations licensee failed to obtain a me-

chanical permit for the replacement of bro-

ken sections of supply runs and broken sec-

tions of the main trunk line for the hvac 

system.    
David Evans signed a Proposed Resolution 

Agreement 12/07/2020. 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of David Ev-

ans II, number 34029 H-3-I, and that of the 

firm shall be placed on a supervised proba-

tion for a period of twelve (12) months.  

Among other requirements during the pro-

bation, the licensee shall enroll in, attend, 

and complete the Special Board Laws & 

Rules course.    

 

Fortiscue, William 

Indoor Mechanical Service, LLC  

Rocky Point, NC 

License# 30752 H-3-II 
Allegations that the licensee failed to obtain 

permit(s) prior to commencing work, failed 

to request inspections within 10 days of 

substantial completion of work, failed to 

obtain final inspections,  violated the mini-

mum standard of the North Carolina State 

Mechanical Code, return duct laying on the 

ground and is kinked due to beam on under-

side of the home, supply run to master bed-

room is laying on the ground, supply duct 
connecting to the unit is laying on the 

ground and is excess in length resulting in 

unnecessary curves of duct work, rain shield 

is not mechanically fastened to the home and 

current silicone sealing is coming loose re-

sulting in cracks, p-trap at unit does not have 

purple primer, old supply location is not 

sealed properly, failed to carry out adequate 

ductwork installation and system design, 

installation performed in a poor workman 

like manner / poor workmanship, and failed 

to perform proper load calculation(s). 

Resolution Conference held 12/10/2020. 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 
recommended that the license of William 

Fortiscue, number 30752 H-3-II, and that of 



6 

the firm shall be placed on supervised proba-

tion for a period of eighteen (18) months.  

Among other things during the probation, if 

allowed by the homeowner, within sixty (60) 

days of approval of this agreement the licen-

see shall return to the home at Cartertown 

Road perform a load calculation and a duct 

design to cover the additional duct work for 

the closet and if the calculations and/or de-

sign reveal any issues (with sizing) then the 

licensee shall return to this job and correct 

the equipment sizing and/or duct design is-

sues, and shall also include correcting all 

existing code violations (ducts, boots, rain 

shield, joint construction, etc.) to assure that 

the complete installation meets or exceeds 

the minimum standard of the code.  The 

licensee shall enroll in, attend, and complete 

the Special Board Laws & Rules course and 

the series of Special Mechanical Code cours-

es.   

 

Fullman, Peter M. 

Island Hardware & Maintenance, LLC  

Bald Head Island, NC 

License# 25466 PH-3-I 
Allegations licensee allowed the use of the 

license by a non-P-I licensed person, on at 

least two jobs, contracted P-I work, then 

subcontracted the P-I work to Benjamin Paul 

Christman who only holds a P-II license, thus 

Mr. Christman is unlicensed to contractor or 

perform P-I work.  

Resolution Conference held 12/10/2020. 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Peter Full-

man, number 25466 PH-3-I, and that of the 

firm shall be placed on unsupervised proba-

tion for a period of twelve (12) months.  The 

terms of the Proposed Resolution Agree-
ment also include a requirement to enroll in, 

attend, and complete the Special Board Laws 

& Rules course. 

 

Gandy, Gary L.  

Air Handlers II  

Sneads Ferry, NC 

License# 21359 H-2&3-I 
Allegations licensee failed to provide supervi-

sion, failed to perform load calculation(s), 

when load calculations were performed the 

licensee confirmed that he was using a 20-

year-old calculation program, allowed the use 

of license by unlicensed persons by issuing 

1099’s or in cash to unlicensed persons, 

failed to execute contracts, and violations in 

this complaint are very consistent with previ-

ous violations complaint file number 2012-

276 that resulted in a suspension of the li-

cense. 

Resolution Conference held 12/09/2020. 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Gary 

Gandy, number 21359 H-2&3-I, and the li-

cense of the firm be suspended for a period 

of twenty-four (24) months.  Among other 

requirements during the suspension, the 

licensee shall enroll in, attend, and complete 

the Special Board Laws & Rules course.  Up-

on successful completion of the suspension, 

his license, number 21359 H-2&3-I, and that 

of the firm shall be placed on supervised 

probation for a period of twenty-four (24) 

months. 
The terms of the Proposed Resolution 

Agreement also include a requirement to 

enroll in, attend, and complete the Special 

Board Laws & Rules course. 

 

Hamill, Jean Carroll 

Grimesland, NC 

License# 9377 H-3-I 
Allegations of misconduct, failure to obtain 

permits and final inspections, failure to pro-

vide adequate supervision, improper license 

issuance  in reference to complaint file num-

bers 2019-156, 2020-311 and 2020-312.  

Resolution Conference held 12/23/2020 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended accepting that the license of 

Jean Hamill, number 9377 H-3-I, be surren-

dered to the Board.  The act of surrendering 

his license to the Board will considered a 

license revocation. 

 

Jumpp, Andre 

Hope Mills, NC 

License# 32982 H-3-I 
Allegations licensee failed to obtain permit(s) 

prior to commencing work, failed to request 

inspections within 10 days of substantial com-

pletion of work, failed to obtain final inspec-

tions, failed to provide supervision, failed to 

perform load calculation(s), obtained a per-

mit and allowed his license number to appear 

on a permit on a job where the licensee did 

not hold the contract with the homeowner 

or general contractor and did not receive the 

contractual payment for the job, and licensee 

was not actively employed for the firm that 

he was licensing (Ryan Air) and the licensee 

was receiving $1,000 monthly with the un-

derstanding that Ryan Stephens was to notify 

the licensee when work requiring the license.  

In addition, the licensee was to receive a 

separate fee for each job. 

Resolution Conference held 12/23/2020. 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license Andre Jumpp, 

number 32982 H-3-I, and the license of the 

firm be suspended for a period of twelve (12) 

months.  Among other requirements during 

the suspension, within thirty (30) days of 

approval of this agreement the licensee shall 

refund to the homeowner the sum of 

$2,200.00.  The licensee shall submit evi-

dence to the board within forty-five (45) days 

that this amount has been refunded.  If the 

licensee refunds the above fee within the 

thirty (30) days as listed above then the sus-

pension will be reduced from twelve (12) 

months to a nine (9) month suspension and 

enroll in, attend and complete the Special 

Board Laws & Rules course.    

 

McCarty, Michael E. 

McCarty Heating & Cooling 

Jamestown, NC 

License# 22179 H-3-I  
Allegations licensee failed to provide ade-

quate supervision and failed to comply with 

the bona-fide employee rule 2l NCAC 

50.0512. 
Michael McCarty signed a Proposed Resolu-

tion Agreement 12/02/2020. 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license Michael 

McCarty, number 22179 H-3-I, and that of 

the firm shall be placed on unsupervised pro-

bation for a period of eighteen (18) months.  

Among other requirements during the proba-

tion, the licensee shall enroll in, attend, and 

complete the Special Board Laws & Rules 

course.    

 

Mulchi, Kenneth L. 

First Choice A/C & Heating Inc.  

Indian Trail, NC 

License# 22645, H-3-II 
Allegations licensee failed to provide ade-

quate supervision, the licensee failed to ob-

tain a permit in violation of the North Caroli-

na State Building Code, and the licensee 

failed to obtain inspections in violation of the 

North Carolina State Building Code. 
Kenneth Mulchi signed a Proposed Resolu-

tion Agreement 12/10/2020. 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Kenneth 

Mulchi, number 22645, H-3-II, and that of the 

firm shall be placed on an unsupervised pro-

bation for a period of 12 months.  Among 

other requirements during the probation, the 

licensee shall enroll in, attend, and complete 

the Special Board Laws & Rules course.    

 

Peele, Jeffery Edgar 

Action Heating & Cooling, LLC  

Charlotte, NC 

License# 24479 H-3-I (Retired) 
Allegations licensee violated the previous 

probation, then allowed the license to retire 

before the institution of a suspension. 
Jeffery Peele signed a Proposed Resolution 

Agreement 12/07/2020. 
The Review Committee found that the alle-

gations were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that Jeffery Edgar Peele is 

approved to sit for the Heating Group 3 
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examination (either technician or contrac-

tor).  Upon passing the exam the license, 

number 24479, shall be suspended for a peri-

od of six (6) months.  Among other require-

ments during the probation, the licensee shall 

enroll in, attend, and complete the Special 

Board Laws & Rules course.    

 

Rogers, Seth M.  

Pipeline Plumbing, Inc.  

Emerald Isle, NC 

License# 29237 P-I 
Allegations licensee failed to respond to the 

board’s Administrative Officer after multiple 

attempts, failed to obtain permit(s) prior to 

commencing work for the replacement of a 

water heater on a multi-family dwelling, failed 

to request inspections within 10 days of sub-

stantial completion of work, failed to obtain 

final inspections, failed to list his current 

home addresses with the board within 30 

days of moving, failed to provide adequate 

supervision,  and violated the minimum stand-

ard of the North Carolina State Plumbing 

Code. 

Resolution Conference held 12/10/2020. 

The Review Committee found that the allega-

tions were supported by the evidence and 

recommended that the license of Seth Rog-

ers, number 29237 P-I, and that of the firm 

shall be placed on unsupervised probation for 

a period of eighteen (18) months.  Among 

other requirements during the probation, 

licensee shall always respond to the Board 

within an appropriate timeframe in the fu-

ture, the licensee shall enroll in, attend, and 

complete the series of Special Plumbing Code 

and Design courses and the Special Board 

Laws & Rules course.  

Attorney’s Report 

The Attorney’s Report contains information pertaining to cases that have been adjudicated in a formal proceeding of the Board or in the 

courts of North Carolina.  Disciplinary actions against licensed contractors are typically imposed during a Formal Hearing of the Board. 

Court action is necessary when unlicensed individuals are in violation of the Board’s Laws and Rules or in circumstances where licensees 

are found to be in violation of any order(s) issued by the Board.   

Boyd, Kenneth W.  

Carolina Beach, NC 
Allegations of plumbing and heating contract-

ing without a valid license. Judgment of Per-

manent Injunction filed 2/3/21 enjoining the 

Defendant from engaging in business as a 

plumbing or heating contractor until properly 

licensed to do so.  

 

Clark, Tranis    

Leland, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 12/4/20 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so. Corporate Defendant served 

12/11/20. Individual Defendant served 

12/14/20.  

 

Diggs, Curtis J.     

Smithfield, VA 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction 

filed 12/4/20 enjoining the Defendant from 

engaging in business as a plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so. 

Defendant served 1/5/21.  

 

    

Doty, Claud R.  

Banner Elk, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 12/2/20 enjoining the Defendant 
from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so.  

 

 

Edmisten, Larry M.    

Lenoir, NC 

Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction 

filed 1/27/21 enjoining the Defendant from 

engaging in business as a plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so.   

 

Fowler, Mark C.  

Whitsett, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-
tion filed 1/22/21 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so. Defendant served 2/1/21.   

 

Gillis, Charles G.  

Hayesville, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. . Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 1/15/21 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so. 

  

 

Habib, Jawdat    

Raleigh, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

license. Order granting Permanent Injunction 

by Summary Judgment filed 12/9/20 enjoining 

respondent from engaging in business as a 

plumbing contractor until properly licensed 

to do so.  

 

Hendricks, Kenneth   

Beaufort, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license.  Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 12/18/20 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so. Defendant served 1/8/21. 

Hill, Brandon S.     

Cana, VA 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction 

filed 1/6/21 enjoining the Defendant from 

engaging in business as a plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so.  

 

Howze, Elliott D.    

Pine Grove, LA 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 2/3/21 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so.  

 

Love, Corey Dion   

Midland, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction 

filed 1/22/21 enjoining the Defendant from 

engaging in business as a plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so.  

 

Mathis, Jason B.  

Canton, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 12/2/20 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so.  Defendant served 12/14/20. 

 

McKeithan, Deborah H.    

Chadbourn, NC 
Allegations of fuel piping contracting without 

a valid license. Judgment of Permanent In-
junction filed 12/18/20 enjoining the Defend-

ant from engaging in business as a plumbing 

or heating contractor until properly licensed 

to do so.  
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Mitchell, Joseph D.    

Bryson City, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 1/15/21 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so. Defendant served 1/22/21.  

 

Moore, Keith L.     

Wake County, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 1/29/21 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so. Defendant served 2/5/21.  

 

 

 

Morton, Hubert    

Monroe, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 

valid license in violation of prior Judgment of 

Permanent Injunction.  Requested Show 

Cause hearing for 2/8/21. Order of Con-

tempt entered 2/8/21.  The Defendant was 

given a 30 day suspended jail sentence and 

ordered to pay partial restitution of 

$1,000.00 to homeowner. 

 

Popescu, Andrew   

Youngsville, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

license. Judgment of Permanent Injunction 

filed 12/4/20 enjoining the Defendant from 

engaging in business as a plumbing or heating 

contractor until properly licensed to do so. 

Defendant served 12/10/20.  

 

Riveria, Gabdriel C.    

Boone, NC 
Allegations of plumbing contracting without a 

valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 2/3/21 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so.   

 

Wing, Robert L.     

Albemarle, NC 
Allegations of heating contracting without a 
valid license. Judgment of Permanent Injunc-

tion filed 1/6/21 enjoining the Defendant 

from engaging in business as a plumbing or 

heating contractor until properly licensed to 

do so.  

 

 


